

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 26 February 2003

No.2921

	CONTENTS	
		Page
PROCL	AMATIONS	
No. 4	By-election for the election of a member of the Regional Council, Rehoboth Urban West Constituency in the Hardap Region: Notification of name of returning officer: Electoral Act, 1992	1
No. 5	Determination of period for supplementary registration of voters in terms of Electoral Act, 1992: By-election, Rehoboth Urban West Constituency, Hardap Region	2
GOVER	NMENT NOTICE	
No. 23	Electoral Act, 1992: Provisional supplementary voters' register: Rehoboth Urban West Constituency, Hardap Region	2
	Proclamations	

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 4 2003

BY-ELECTION FOR THE ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE REGIONAL COUNCIL, REHOBOTH URBAN WEST CONSTITUENCY IN THE HARDAP REGION: NOTIFICATION OF NAME OF RETURNING OFFICER: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 50 of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I make known that Willem Beukes has been appointed in terms of section 51 of that Act as returning officer at the by-election of a member of the Regional Council for Rehoboth Urban West Constituency in Hardap Region.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 21st day of February, Two Thousand and Three.

THEO-BEN GURIRAB ACTING PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 5 2003

DETERMINATION OF PERIOD FOR SUPPLEMENTARY REGISTRATION OF VOTERS IN TERMS OF ELECTORAL ACT, 1992: BY-ELECTION, REHOBOTH URBAN WEST CONSTITUENCY, HARDAP REGION

Under the powers vested in me by subsection (1) of section 15 of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I determine that a supplementary registration of voters shall take place on 1 March 2003 and 12 March 2003 to 15 March 2003 in respect of the by-election in the Rehoboth Urban West Constituency, Hardap Region.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 21st day of February, Two Thousand and Three.

THEO-BEN GURIRAB ACTING PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

Government Notice

ELECTORAL COMMISSION

No. 23

2003

ELECTORAL ACT, 1992: PROVISIONAL SUPPLEMENTARY VOTERS' REGISTER: REHOBOTH URBAN WEST CONSTITUENCY, HARDAP REGION

In terms of paragraph (b) section 21 of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), as applied by section 28 of that Act, it is notified that copies of the provisional supplementary voters' register for the Rehoboth Urban West Constituency in the Hardap Region, prepared in terms of paragraph (a) of section 21, are available for inspection by the public during normal office hours at -

- the head office of the Electoral Commission, old Bank of Namibia Building,
 12 Daniel Munamava Street, Windhoek; and
- (b) the office of the Town Council, Rehoboth.

Objections in respect of the names of voters appearing on the register may be made during the period 17 March 2003 to 1 April 2003, from 08h00 - 17h00.

J.K. RUKAMBE DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS

Windhoek, 20 February 2003